

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Ruth Rolling
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	0115 844 5998
EMAIL ADDRESS:	Ruth.rolling@notts.police.uk
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision
DATE RECEIVED:*	22.02.24
REF: * (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2024.019

TITLE: Women Specific Conditional Cautions Project (Changing Lives) – Contract Extension

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Further to decision record 2022.097, the PCC is requested to approve a final 6 month extension to the Changing Lives contract to deliver the Women-Specific Conditional Cautions Project between 1st April 2024 and 30th September 2024. This is a total funding commitment of £23,214 to be funded by 2024/25 Grants & Commissioning Budget.

This contract extension will ensure the OPCC has time to carry out market testing on Out of Court Disposals and go out to tender for future provision. This will also ensure continuity of service for vulnerable individuals.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)

The project provides trauma informed support and diversion for vulnerable women from the point of arrest, with a Diversion Worker responsible for identifying individual support needs linked to their offending and brokering access into the relevant local services.

By the end of the support period, the service aims to have linked each participant to longer term support in their community and the skills to know what to do should they find themselves at risk of reoffending. The project provides a crucial early point of contact for low level offending with a view to reducing entrants into the Criminal Justice system and pinpointing factors that influence offending.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This is a total funding commitment of £23,214 to be funded by 2024/25 Grants & Commissioning Budget.

Signature:

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

Chief Finance Officer	
Date:	23.02.24

Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**	Yes		No	X
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**				
DECISION:				
The PCC is requested to approve a final 6 month extension to the C deliver the Women-Specific Conditional Cautions Project between 15	0 0			to

September 2024. This is a total funding commitment of £23,214 to be funded by 2024/25 Grants & Commissioning Budget.

OFFICER APPROVAL:				
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.				
Signature: Chief Executive				
Date:	15.03.24			

DECLARATION:				
I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:				
The above request has my approval				
Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner	Caroline Henry			
Date:	15.03.24			